PENN NA TIONAL - November 5, 2025 - Race 4
MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 124 Ibs.; Older, 125 Ibs.
Claiming Price $25,000, if for $22,500, allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price: $25,000 - $22,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: $21,000

Plus: $4,778 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program
Available Money: $25,778
Value of Race: $25,778 1st $15,750, 2nd $5,250, 3rd $2,888, 4th $1,260, 5th $630
Weather: Cloudy, 62° Track: Fast
Off at: 7:20 Start: Good for all except 2 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced
220ct25 'PEN® 8

150ct25 °DEL2
22Aug25 *PEN’
180ct25 *DEL®
5Jul25 ‘GP*
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Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Hall of Jazz (Rojas, Martina)

Vigneron (Chiappe, Ricardo)
Passionforglory (Wolfsont, Andrew)
Benny's Candy Man (Rodriguez, Angel)

Overspent (Chuan, Martin)

Katischuo (Inirio, Maicol)

Hard Performer (Beato, Inoel)
Jamaica Redd (Haddock, Dexter)

Fractional Times: 22.74 46.48 59.11

Split Times:
Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner:

(23:74) (12:63) (13:04)

Breeder: Flint W. Stites & Robert Bouse
Owner: Short Straw Stable

Trainer: Stites, Flint

Claiming Prices:

Redd: $22,500;

Wgt M/E PP Start 1/4 1/2
125 L 72 42 3212
125 L 8 1 2! Q112
124 L 5 7 6t 4112
124 L 28 8 gHead
125 Lb 3 4 qHead  jHead
124 Lb 46 72 7t
125 Lb 15 3t 6t
123 Lb 6 3 5172 8

Final Time: 1:12.15

Scratched Horse(s): Cantyoustoptheking (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: $40,488

Pgm Horse
8  Hall of Jazz
9  Vigneron
6  Passionforglory

Trainers:

Win  Place Show Wager Type
9.80 5.80 3.00 $1.00 Exacta
14.40 8.40  $0.50 Trifecta
5.00  $0.10 Superfecta
$0.50 Pick 3
$0.50 Pick 4

$1.00 Daily Double

inning Numbers

-9
-9-6
-9-6-2
-9-8 (3 correct)
/8/9-7-9-8 (4 correct)

8
8
8
7
5
9-8

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
62.90
148.10
139.01
305.15

1,265.40

138.20

Fin

11 3/4
22 3/4
3Nose

56 1/4
62 1/2
75 3/4

Hall of Jazz, Bay Gelding, by Preservationist out of Get Busy, by Stormello. Foaled Apr 24, 2021 in Pennsylvania.
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Pgm Horse Name

Hall of Jazz
Vigneron
Passionforglory
Benny's Candy Man
Overspent
Katischuo

Hard Performer
Jamaica Redd

Start

WO MONREN

1/4
42
2Head
&4 1/2
87 1/2
lHead
75 1/2
31

54

1/2 Str
31 1/2 31 1/2
2Hea\d 11

44 43 1/2
55 1/2 54 1/2
1Head 21

76 3/4 79 1/2
65 3/4 68 1/2
87 3/4 813

Fin
113/4
2l 3/4
4112
44102
55112
611 3/4
714 1/4
g20

Richards, Marvin

Owners:

W. Hendriks; 5 - Shea, Lydee, Cassel, Cleon S. and Seven Hills Racing; 1 -Marvin Richards; 7 -Marvin Richards;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
HALL OF JAZZ tracked the early pace and drafted behind the leaders two wide entering the turn and moved out to be three wide nearing the quarter pole,

came four wide off the bend and made a bid to edge away in the final sixteenth to prove best under a drive. VIGNERON dueled for the early lead on the
outside, rated entering the turn and then made a two wide bid to go on even terms by the quarter pole, shook clear nearing the furlong marker but could not
hold off the winner late and had to settle for second best. PASSIONFORGLORY bumped at the break, settled and was three wide on the turn and needed
more while getting the bob for the show award. BENNY'S CANDY MAN was off slowly and moved to the outside and then back to the inside down the
backside, saved ground on the turn and swung out five wide leaving the turn and had a belated rally. OVERSPENT was bumped at the break, rushed up the
inside to duel for command by the half mile marker, then shook clear leaving the three eighths marker but was headed by the quarter pole and weakened in
the final furlong. KATISCHUO was bumped at the start, settled early and never threatened. HARD PERFORMER bumped with a rival at the break and was

close up on the inside early and then came up empty. JAMAICA REDD chased the early pace and stopped.
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Video Race Replay

Odds

3.90
12.20
4.50
3.50
2.60*
8.80
20.80
8.50

Pool
31,146
19,720
13,745
11,093
32,060

8,120

Comments

track2-3w,bid4w,drving
duel3w,bid2w,2nd best
bmpd brk,3p,got show
off slw,swung5w,bltdly
bmpd st,clr5/16 ins,wk
bumped start,no threat
bmpd brk,inside,empty
chased, stopped

9 - Vigneron: $25,000; 6 - Passionforglory: $25,000; 3 - Overspent: $25,000; 1 - Hard Performer: $25,000; 7 - Jamaica

8 - Stites, Flint; 9 - Stites, Flint; 6 - Demasi, Kathleen; 2 - Perez, Elisha; 3 - Hendriks, Richard; 5 - Shea, Lydee; 1 - Richards, Marvin; 7 -

8 - Short Straw Stable; 9 - Short Straw Stable and Sycamore Lane Stable; 6 - Shooting Star Stable LLC; 2 - Deerview Racing Stable; 3 -Wendy


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PEN&CY=USA&DATE=11/05/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PEN&CY=USA&DATE=11/05/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

