PENN NATIONAL - November 5, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 40% PABF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs.

Claiming Price \$25,000, if for \$22,500, allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price: \$25,000 - \$22,500

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Sparticle - 1:07.68 - August 24, 2019)

Purse: \$21,000

Plus: \$4,778 PABF - Pennsylvania Bonus Program

Available Money: \$25,778

Value of Race: \$25,778 1st \$15,750, 2nd \$5,250, 3rd \$2,888, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$630

Weather: Cloudy, 62° Track: Fast

Off at: 7:20 Start: Good for all except 2 Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
22Oct25 ¹ PEN ³	8	Hall of Jazz (Rojas, Martina)	125	L	7	2	4 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ²	1 ^{1 3/4}	3.90	track2-3w,bid4w,drving
	9	Vigneron (Chiappe, Ricardo)	125	L	8	1	21	21 1/2	11	$2^{2 \cdot 3/4}$	12.20	duel3w,bid2w,2nd best
	6	Passionforglory (Wolfsont, Andrew)	124	L	5	7	6 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	3 ^{Nose}	4.50	bmpd brk,3p,got show
	2	Benny's Candy Man (Rodriguez, Angel)	124	L	2	8	8	5 ^{Head}	5 ⁴	4 ¹	3.50	off slw,swung5w,bltdly
15Oct25 9DEL2	3	Overspent (Chuan, Martin)	125	Lb	3	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{6 1/4}	2.60*	bmpd st,clr5/16 ins,wk
22Aug25 ³ PEN ⁷	5	Katischuo (Inirio, Maicol)	124	Lb	4	6	7 ²	7 ¹	7 ^{3 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	8.80	bumped start,no threat
18Oct25 3DEL5	1	Hard Performer (Beato, Inoel)	125	Lb	1	5	3 ¹	6 ¹	6 ¹	7 ^{5 3/4}	20.80	bmpd brk,inside,empty
5Jul25 ⁴ GP ⁴	7	Jamaica Redd (Haddock, Dexter)	123	Lb	6	3	5 ^{1/2}	8	8	8	8.50	chased, stopped

Fractional Times: 22.74 46.48 59.11

Split Times:

(23:74) (12:63) (13:04)

Run-Up: 65 feet

Winner: Hall of Jazz, Bay Gelding, by Preservationist out of Get Busy, by Stormello. Foaled Apr 24, 2021 in Pennsylvania.

Breeder: Flint W. Stites & Robert Bouse

Owner: Short Straw Stable Trainer: Stites, Flint

Claiming Prices: 9 - Vigneron: \$25,000; 6 - Passionforglory: \$25,000; 3 - Overspent: \$25,000; 1 - Hard Performer: \$25,000; 7 - Jamaica

Final Time: 1:12.15

Redd: \$22,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Cantyoustoptheking (Re-entered)

Total WPS Pool: \$40,488

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Hall of Jazz	9.80	5.80	3.00	\$1.00 Exacta	8-9	62.90	31,146
9	Vigneron		14.40	8.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	8-9-6	148.10	19,720
6	Passionforglory			5.00	\$0.10 Superfecta	8-9-6-2	139.01	13,745
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-9-8 (3 correct)	305.15	11,093
					\$0.50 Pick 4	5/8/9-7-9-8 (4 correct)	1,265.40	32,060
					\$1.00 Daily Double	9-8	138 20	8 120

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgn	n Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	
8	Hall of Jazz	2	4 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}	
9	Vigneron	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ¹	2 ^{1 3/4}	
6	Passionforglory	7	6 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁴	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	
2	Benny's Candy Man	8	8 ^{7 1/2}	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	
3	Overspent	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹	5 ^{5 1/2}	
5	Katischuo	6	7 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{9 1/2}	6 ^{11 3/4}	
1	Hard Performer	5	3 ¹	6 ^{5 3/4}	6 ^{8 1/2}	7 ¹⁴ 1/4	
7	Jamaica Redd	3	5 ⁴	8 ^{7 3/4}	8 ¹³	8 ²⁰	

Trainers: 8 - Stites, Flint; 9 - Stites, Flint; 6 - Demasi, Kathleen; 2 - Perez, Elisha; 3 - Hendriks, Richard; 5 - Shea, Lydee; 1 - Richards, Marvin; 7 -

Richards, Marvin

Owners: 8 - Short Straw Stable; 9 - Short Straw Stable and Sycamore Lane Stable; 6 - Shooting Star Stable LLC; 2 - Deerview Racing Stable; 3 - Wendy

W. Hendriks; 5 - Shea, Lydee, Cassel, Cleon S. and Seven Hills Racing; 1 -Marvin Richards; 7 -Marvin Richards;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

HALL OF JAZZ tracked the early pace and drafted behind the leaders two wide entering the turn and moved out to be three wide nearing the quarter pole, came four wide off the bend and made a bid to edge away in the final sixteenth to prove best under a drive. VIGNERON dueled for the early lead on the outside, rated entering the turn and then made a two wide bid to go on even terms by the quarter pole, shook clear nearing the furlong marker but could not hold off the winner late and had to settle for second best. PASSIONFORGLORY bumped at the break, settled and was three wide on the turn and needed more while getting the bob for the show award. BENNY'S CANDY MAN was off slowly and moved to the outside and then back to the inside down the backside, saved ground on the turn and swung out five wide leaving the turn and had a belated rally. OVERSPENT was bumped at the break, rushed up the inside to duel for command by the half mile marker, then shook clear leaving the three eighths marker but was headed by the quarter pole and weakened in the final furlong. KATISCHUO was bumped at the start, settled early and never threatened. HARD PERFORMER bumped with a rival at the break and was close up on the inside early and then came up empty. JAMAICA REDD chased the early pace and stopped.